

**VISIONS/Services for the  
Blind and Visually Impaired  
Financial Statements  
September 30, 2019 and 2018**



# VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

---

## *Table of Contents*

*September 30, 2019 and 2018*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Independent Auditors' Report</i> .....	1-2
<i>Statements of Financial Position</i> .....	3
<i>Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets</i> .....	4
<i>Statements of Functional Expenses</i> .....	5
<i>Statements of Cash Flows</i> .....	6
<i>Notes to Financial Statements</i> .....	7-18

## *Independent Auditors' Report*

The Board of Directors  
VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired, which comprise the statement of financial position as of September 30, 2019, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditors' Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired as of September 30, 2019 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

**Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired's September 30, 2018 financial statements, and our report dated March 25, 2019 expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended September 30, 2018 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*Mazars* USA LLP

March 11, 2020

## VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

---

### *Statements of Financial Position*

*September 30, 2019*

*(With summarized comparative amounts as of September 30, 2018)*

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 754,801	\$ 623,455
Investments - without donor restrictions (Note 4)	7,445,398	7,482,965
Interest and dividends receivable	143,611	47,103
Government grants receivable	1,310,265	1,899,606
Contributions receivable, net (Note 3)	250,000	109,273
Prepaid expenses and other assets	181,283	181,225
Fixed assets, net	8,906,189	9,367,592
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts (Notes 4 and 6)	3,647,785	3,770,057
Long-term investments - with donor restrictions (Notes 4 and 6)	<u>84,877,678</u>	<u>80,830,230</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 107,517,010</u>	<u>\$ 104,311,506</u>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 410,874	\$ 455,762
Government advances	<u>381,031</u>	<u>289,514</u>
Total liabilities	<u>791,905</u>	<u>745,276</u>
<b>Net assets</b>		
Without donor restrictions	17,657,308	18,546,963
With donor restrictions	<u>89,067,797</u>	<u>85,019,267</u>
Total net assets	<u>106,725,105</u>	<u>103,566,230</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 107,517,010</u>	<u>\$ 104,311,506</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

### Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended September 30, 2019

(With summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended September 30, 2018)

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total	
			2019	2018
Revenues, gains and other support				
Contributions and bequests	\$ 659,992	\$ 775,767	\$ 1,435,759	\$ 928,932
Community events	\$ 133,312			
Less direct expenses of community events	<u>(31,726)</u>	101,586	101,586	106,144
Government support	207,905	4,698,879	4,906,784	5,039,232
Special events	143,260			
Less direct expenses of special events	<u>(64,415)</u>	78,845	78,845	70,585
VCB contributions	15,462		15,462	17,503
Interest and dividends	146,918	1,775,390	1,922,308	1,611,967
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments, net of investment fees of \$612,234 and \$537,229, respectively	323,627	4,849,425	5,173,052	8,690,863
Other revenues	20,858	4,778	25,636	176,391
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 6)	<u>7,933,437</u>	<u>(7,933,437)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenues, gains and other support	<u>9,488,630</u>	<u>4,170,802</u>	<u>13,659,432</u>	<u>16,641,617</u>
Expenses				
Program services				
VCB	2,539,503	-	2,539,503	2,622,038
Community services	5,198,229	-	5,198,229	5,097,376
Selis Manor	<u>1,508,289</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,508,289</u>	<u>1,385,047</u>
Total program services	<u>9,246,021</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,246,021</u>	<u>9,104,461</u>
Supporting services				
Management and general	847,987	-	847,987	791,147
Fundraising	<u>284,277</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>284,277</u>	<u>230,660</u>
Total supporting services	<u>1,132,264</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,132,264</u>	<u>1,021,807</u>
Total expenses	<u>10,378,285</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,378,285</u>	<u>10,126,268</u>
(Decrease) increase in fair value of beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>-</u>	<u>(122,272)</u>	<u>(122,272)</u>	<u>135,713</u>
Change in net assets	(889,655)	4,048,530	3,158,875	6,651,062
Net assets - beginning of year	<u>18,546,963</u>	<u>85,019,267</u>	<u>103,566,230</u>	<u>96,915,168</u>
Net assets - end of year	<u>\$ 17,657,308</u>	<u>\$ 89,067,797</u>	<u>\$ 106,725,105</u>	<u>\$ 103,566,230</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

## Statements of Functional Expenses

Year Ended September 30, 2019

(With summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended September 30, 2018)

	Program Services				Supporting Services				Total	
	VCB	Community Services	Selis Manor	Total	Management and General	Fund-Raising	Direct Expenses of Events	Total	2019	2018
Salaries	\$ 904,147	\$ 3,087,090	\$ 808,132	\$ 4,799,369	\$ 506,283	\$ 183,535	\$ -	\$ 689,818	\$ 5,489,187	\$ 5,164,717
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	328,171	1,275,854	300,307	1,904,332	233,691	72,568	-	306,259	2,210,591	2,128,560
Total salaries, taxes and employee benefits	1,232,318	4,362,944	1,108,439	6,703,701	739,974	256,103	-	996,077	7,699,778	7,293,277
Occupancy	5,809	22,336	5,400	33,545	5,973	1,391	-	7,364	40,909	40,122
Insurance	61,537	92,046	19,154	172,737	15,655	3,646	-	19,301	192,038	163,121
Utilities	181,855	20,240	2,234	204,329	2,471	575	-	3,046	207,375	198,797
Telephone	14,599	15,816	12,496	42,911	1,021	1,036	-	2,057	44,968	45,359
Postage	1,634	15,715	1,339	18,688	1,394	559	-	1,953	20,641	20,539
Printing	7,991	12,535	5,802	26,328	673	2,897	-	3,570	29,898	29,729
Subscriptions, dues and conferences	9,438	19,475	4,971	33,884	4,104	4,835	-	8,939	42,823	40,841
Transportation	47,787	45,846	5,845	99,478	125	2,929	-	3,054	102,532	79,536
Food	262,269	17,461	186,562	466,292	-	-	-	-	466,292	457,695
Laundry	7,219	-	-	7,219	-	-	-	-	7,219	9,924
Professional fees	12,037	291,076	39,887	343,000	47,783	1,580	-	49,363	392,363	557,433
Awards	-	-	3,285	3,285	-	-	-	-	3,285	1,094
Community and special events admissions and donor costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	96,141	96,141	96,141	83,343
Office supplies	4,623	8,115	4,621	17,359	1,816	573	-	2,389	19,748	14,029
Program supplies and expenses	14,213	172,532	9,395	196,140	-	-	-	-	196,140	173,965
Repairs and maintenance	196,889	33,910	39,298	270,097	9,041	3,971	-	13,012	283,109	384,414
Staff recruitment and development	8,359	7,656	3,108	19,123	2,047	477	-	2,524	21,647	11,227
Miscellaneous	11,883	35,631	45,346	92,860	9,253	2,155	-	11,408	104,268	76,946
Depreciation	459,043	24,895	11,107	495,045	6,657	1,550	-	8,207	503,252	528,420
Total expenses	2,539,503	5,198,229	1,508,289	9,246,021	847,987	284,277	96,141	1,228,405	10,474,426	10,209,811
Less expenses deducted directly from revenues on the statement of activities and changes in net assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	(96,141)	(96,141)	(96,141)	(83,543)
Total expenses reported by function on the statement of activities and changes in net assets	\$ 2,539,503	\$ 5,198,229	\$ 1,508,289	\$ 9,246,021	\$ 847,987	\$ 284,277	\$ -	\$ 1,132,264	\$ 10,378,285	\$ 10,126,268

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

---

### *Statements of Cash Flows*

*Year Ended September 30, 2019*

*(With summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended September 30, 2018)*

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 3,158,875	\$ 6,651,062
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation	503,252	528,420
Decrease (increase) in fair value in beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	122,272	(135,713)
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	(5,785,286)	(9,228,092)
Increase (decrease) in cash attributable to changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Interest and dividends receivable	(96,508)	(2,397)
Government grants receivable	589,341	285,135
Contributions receivable, net	(140,727)	128,227
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(58)	(31,009)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(44,888)	(179,491)
Government advances	91,517	136,684
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,602,210)</u>	<u>(1,847,174)</u>
Cash flows from investing activity		
Proceeds on sale of investments	21,113,645	44,541,760
Purchase of investments	(19,338,240)	(42,623,505)
Purchase of fixed assets	(41,849)	(63,154)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>1,733,556</u>	<u>1,855,101</u>
Net change in cash	131,346	7,927
Cash - Beginning of year	<u>623,455</u>	<u>615,528</u>
Cash - End of year	<u>\$ 754,801</u>	<u>\$ 623,455</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



# **VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired**

---

## *Notes to Financial Statements*

*Years Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018*

### **1. Description of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

#### **Organization and Nature of Operations**

VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired (“VISIONS”) is a nonprofit rehabilitation and social service organization whose purpose is to develop and implement programs to:

- Assist people of all ages who are blind or visually impaired to lead independent and active lives in their homes and communities; and
- Educate the public to understand the capabilities and needs of people who are blind or visually impaired so that they may be integrated into all aspects of community life.

VISIONS fulfills its purpose by providing:

- Individualized rehabilitation training at home or in the community and in group settings
- Social services
- Employment training and job development
- Group and community education and activities

VISIONS programs focus on individuals with low income who are located primarily in the Greater New York Metropolitan area who are blind or visually impaired, including those with multiple disabilities, elderly, limited-English speakers and culturally diverse consumers.

In connection with the services it provides, VISIONS operates a training facility renamed VISIONS Center on Blindness (“VCB”). This facility was formerly known as Vacation Camp for the Blind. VCB is located in Spring Valley, New York. A new building and program called the Vocational Rehabilitation Center opened at VCB in August 2017. In addition, VISIONS is the service provider for the residents and guests of the building at Selis Manor located in New York City.

VISIONS is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and has been classified as a public charity as defined in Section 509(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”), thereby qualifying donors for the maximum charitable deduction allowed under the IRC. VISIONS is funded primarily through investment income, government support and contributions.

#### **Basis of Presentation**

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).

#### **Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

## **VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired**

---

### **Financial Statement Net Asset Presentation**

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

*Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* – Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use at the discretion of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) and/or management for general operating purposes. The Board may designate a portion of these net assets for a specific purpose which makes them unavailable for use at management’s discretion.

*Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* – Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed, time and/or purpose restrictions. Some net assets with donor restrictions include a stipulation that assets provided be maintained permanently (perpetual in nature) while permitting VISIONS to expend the income generated by the assets in accordance with the provisions of additional donor-imposed stipulations or a Board approved spending policy.

As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, there were no net assets with board restrictions.

### **Investments**

Investments are stated at fair value. Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term, based on market fluctuations, and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.

### **Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts**

VISIONS has beneficial interests in funds held in perpetual trusts by other entities as trustees. The fair value of VISIONS beneficial interest in these perpetual trusts is estimated to be equal to the fair value of the portion of assets underlying the trusts attributable to VISIONS interest and is classified as net assets with donor restrictions. These assets are not controlled by VISIONS nor are they available for use, therefore, these assets are not subject to VISIONS investments and spending policies relating to investments with donor restrictions.

### **Fair Value Measurements**

Fair value measurements establish a framework for measuring fair value. The framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below. Level 1 inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that VISIONS has the ability to access. Level 2 inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.











## VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

### Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Level 3 assets pertaining to the Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 3,770,057	\$ 3,634,344
(Decrease) increase in fair value	<u>(122,272)</u>	<u>135,713</u>
Balance at end of year	<u><u>\$ 3,647,785</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,770,057</u></u>

### 5. Fixed Assets

Fixed assets consist of the following as of September 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>Estimated Useful Lives</u>
Land	\$ 94,500	\$ 94,500	
Office condominium	1,100,000	1,100,000	40 years
Office condominium improvements	481,451	481,451	15 years
VCB building, equipment and vehicles	2,362,984	2,342,369	3-15 years
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	237,427	237,427	3-5 years
Selis Manor improvements	26,096	26,096	15 years
Selis Manor office equipment	135,976	135,976	3-5 years
Vocational Rehabilitation Center	<u>9,165,625</u>	<u>9,144,391</u>	5-30 years
Total costs	13,604,059	13,562,210	
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(4,697,870)</u>	<u>(4,194,618)</u>	
Net book value	<u><u>\$ 8,906,189</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 9,367,592</u></u>	



## VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

---

### 6. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at September 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Subject to expenditure for specific purpose or time:		
Community services	\$ 463,584	\$ 254,730
VCB	31,250	134,250
Selis Manor	<u>47,500</u>	<u>30,000</u>
Total subject to expenditure for specific purpose or time	<u>542,334</u>	<u>418,980</u>
Donor restricted endowments subject to VISIONS spending policy and appropriation:		
Fund for the Blind	77,842,280	74,078,704
Ilma F. Kern Fund	2,750,066	2,649,183
Selis Manor Fund	1,300,000	1,300,000
Edna F. Blum Fund	1,468,721	1,424,948
Ilma F. Kern Fund of Selis Manor	1,007,067	965,362
Wick Stern Fund	271,592	272,310
Strauss Tuition Assistance Fund	119,229	21,000
Other endowment funds	<u>118,723</u>	<u>118,723</u>
Total endowments subject to VISIONS spending policy and appropriation	<u>84,877,678</u>	<u>80,830,230</u>
Perpetual Trusts:		
Martin S. Paine	1,911,381	1,945,860
Adrian Jackson	961,654	1,006,775
Maude Aguilar Leland	761,672	804,111
Charles H. Ruhl	<u>13,078</u>	<u>13,311</u>
Total perpetual trusts	<u>3,647,785</u>	<u>3,770,057</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 89,067,797</u>	<u>\$ 85,019,267</u>

During the year, net assets with donor restrictions were released from restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Community services	\$ 3,525,483	\$ 3,096,451
VCB	793,206	1,460,611
Selis Manor	939,152	922,127
General operations	<u>2,675,596</u>	<u>3,418,434</u>
	<u>\$ 7,933,437</u>	<u>\$ 8,897,623</u>

Income, except for the net appreciation (depreciation) on the assets of the Fund for the Blind, from which is expendable for general purposes is restricted.

## **VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired**

---

### **Fund for the Blind**

In accordance with the Fund for the Blind documents and VISIONS by-laws, there are multiple limitations set forth preventing VISIONS from freely accessing the investment earnings derived from the funds' assets. Therefore, the asset value reported on the accompanying statement of financial position does not purport the useable value to VISIONS.

### **General**

VISIONS restricted net assets consist of 11 endowment funds whose assets are to be held in perpetuity. The income from the assets can be used for general operations.

As required by generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

## **7. Endowment Funds**

### **Interpretation of Relevant Law**

The Board of Directors of the organization adopted the New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (NYPMIFA). NYPMIFA moves away from the "historic dollar value" standard, and permits charities to apply a spending policy to endowments based on certain specified standards of prudence. The organization is governed by the NYPMIFA spending policy, which establishes a maximum prudent spending limit of 7% of the average of its previous five years' balance. As a result of this interpretation, VISIONS classifies as restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the donor restricted endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the donor restricted endowment, and (c) accumulations to the donor restricted endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor restricted endowment fund that is not classified in restricted net assets is classified as restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by VISIONS in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by NYPMIFA.

### **Return Objectives, Strategies Employed and Spending Policy**

The objective of VISIONS is to maintain the principal endowment funds at the original amount designated by the donor while generating income to support its programs. The investment policy to achieve this objective is to invest in low-risk securities. Investment income earned in relation to the endowment funds is recorded as income with donor restrictions appropriated for the expenditures for which the endowment fund was established. The Trustees of the Fund for the Blind voted a 4.5% monthly distribution for VISIONS based on a 5-year rolling average calculated in December calendar year end for the purpose of operational needs, beginning October 1, 2018. All principal and appreciation/depreciation is considered net assets with donor restrictions. The 4.5% transfer is all revenue without donor restrictions.

## VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired

---

Changes in endowment net assets are as follows for the years ended September 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Endowment net assets at beginning of year	\$ 80,830,230	\$ 74,839,940
Contributions	98,229	21,000
Interest and dividends	1,775,390	1,493,432
Net realized and unrealized gains/(losses), net	4,849,425	7,894,292
Appropriated for expenditure	<u>(2,675,596)</u>	<u>(3,418,434)</u>
Endowment net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 84,877,678</u>	<u>\$ 80,830,230</u>

### **Funds with Deficiencies**

VISIONS does not have any funds with deficiencies as of September 30, 2019.

### **8. Retirement Plan**

VISIONS sponsors a defined contribution pension program under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. Employees may make voluntary contributions to the plan. VISIONS contributes 5% of an eligible employee's salary provided that such employee has been employed full time by VISIONS for at least one year. For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, such contributions resulted in expenses of \$226,441 and \$211,403, respectively.

### **9. Concentrations and Contingencies**

VISIONS maintains cash balances at multiple financial institutions. As of September 30, 2019, cash exceeded Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limit of \$250,000 per institution. The total uninsured cash balance as of September 30, 2019 was approximately \$772,000. Management believes that credit risk related to these accounts is minimal based on the historical credit worthiness of this financial institution.

VISIONS investments are concentrated in marketable equity securities and funds that invest in marketable equity securities. Such securities are subject to various risks that determine the value of the funds. Due to the level of risk associated with certain equity securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of these securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in market conditions in the near term could materially affect the value of investments reported in the financial statements.

Effective February 1, 2001, The Associated Blind Housing Development Fund Corporation ("HDFC") and VISIONS entered into a service provider contract. The term of the agreement is for twenty-five years, terminating January 31, 2026, with an automatic annual renewal unless six months prior notice is given by either party. To maintain the contract, VISIONS is required to provide social, recreational and volunteer services for the residents and guests of Selis Manor, a housing complex located on West 23<sup>rd</sup> Street in Manhattan. Should the level and/or quality of service provided be deemed unsatisfactory, under certain conditions, VISIONS may be required to return the initially funded capital. The "fund" consists of \$1,300,000.

## **VISIONS/Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired**

---

### **10. Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts**

Four perpetual trusts were established for the benefit of VISIONS. Under the terms of the trusts, the income generated is payable to VISIONS. The contributions were classified as restricted support and the annual distributions from the trusts are reported as investment income.

### **11. Related Party Transactions**

The firm providing investment advisory services to The Fund for the Blind included a Board member, who was also a Trustee of The Fund for the Blind at various times during the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018. Fees paid for investment advisory fees during those periods totaled approximately \$259,000 and \$177,000, respectively.

### **12. Subsequent Events**

VISIONS has evaluated subsequent events through March 11, 2020, the date the financial statements were available for issuance.

WWW.MAZARSUSA.COM



MAZARS

ACCOUNTING | TAX | CONSULTING